

No. 58658-1-I

81043-5

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

In re the Parenting of:  
MARNITA FRAZIER, Child,

JOHN CORBIN,  
Respondent,  
v.

PATRICIA REIMEN,  
Petitioner,

EDWARD FRAZIER,  
Respondent.

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Hon. John Lucas

---

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

---

PATRICIA NOVOTNY  
Attorney for Respondent  
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 525-0711

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 MAY - 8 AM 9:58

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
B. ISSUES IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S BRIEF .....	1
C. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
D. ARGUMENT .....	8
1. CATEGORICAL EXCLUSIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE <i>DE FACTO</i> PARENT DOCTRINE. ....	8
a) Stepparents are not automatically excluded or included in the category of <i>de facto</i> parents. ....	9
b) The <i>de facto</i> parent doctrine is not limited to parent-child relationships that begin at the child’s birth or adoption. ....	14
c) The <i>de facto</i> parent doctrine may apply where a child has two living parents.....	15
d) The <i>de facto</i> parent doctrine is already sufficiently limited. .... .....	25
2. WASHINGTON’S <i>DE FACTO</i> PARENT DOCTRINE IS UNIQUE, BOTH LIKE AND UNLIKE SIMILAR DOCTRINES IN OTHER STATES. ....	26
3. THE EXISTING PARENTING PLAN IS NOT A BARRIER TO THE <i>DE FACTO</i> PARENT ADJUDICATION, SINCE ALL PARTIES ARE JOINED IN THIS PROCEEDING. ....	30
E. CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Adoption of R.L.M., --- P.3d ----, 2007 WL 1241545 (Div. 1).....</i>	25
<i>Blackwell v. State Dept. of Social and Health Services, 131 Wn. App. 372, 127 P.3d 752 (2006).....</i>	25
<i>Custody of Shields, 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117 (2006)....</i>	23, 25
<i>Dependency of D.M., 136 Wn. App. 387, 149 P.3d 433 (2006)....</i>	25
<i>Gormley v. Robertson, 120 Wn. App. 31, 83 P.3d 1042 (2004).....</i> .....	9,17
<i>Humphries v. Riveland et al., 67 Wn.2d 376, 407 P.2d 967 (1965)</i> .....	8
<i>In re Clark, 26 Wn. App. 832, 611 P.2d 1343 (1980). ....</i>	22
<i>In re Marriage of Allen, 28 Wn. App. 637, 626 P.2d 16 (1981) ...</i>	12
<i>Kucera v. State, Dept. of Transp., 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63</i> <i>(2000).....</i>	8
<i>Marriage of Swanson, 88 Wn. App. 128, 944 P.2d 6 (1997).....</i>	24
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson,.....</i>	24
<i>Parentage of Calcaterra, 114 Wn. App. 127, 56 P.3d 1003 (2002)</i> .....	19
<i>Parentage of L.B., 155 Wn.2d 679, 684,122 P.3d 161 (2005)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. D.R.M., 109 Wn. App. 182, 34 P.3d 887 (2001).....</i>	16
<i>State v. Santos, 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985).....</i>	23

<b><i>State v. Schaaf</i></b> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	19
<b><i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i></b> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001) .....	8, 11, 15
<b><i>Zellmer v. Zellmer</i></b> , 132 Wn. App. 674, 133 P.3d 948 (2006).....	10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const., art. 1, § 12.....	19
U.S. Const., amend. 14.....	19

**RULES, STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<b><i>ALI Principles</i></b> .....	passim
Holmes, <b><i>The Path of Law</i></b> , 10 Harv.L.J. 457, 469 (1897). .....	17
Note, Jurisdiction, Standing, And Decisional Standards In Parent- Nonparent Custody Disputes- <b><i>In Re Marriage Of Allen</i></b> , 58 <b>Wash. L. Rev.</b> 111 (1982).....	12
RCW 26.16.205.....	10
RCW 26.26.101.....	16
RCW 26.26.710.....	16
RCW 26.33.020(4) .....	16
RCW 26.33.140(2) .....	16

**CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<b><i>A(A) v. B(B)</i></b> , 2007 CarswellOnt 2 ([2007] W.D.F.L. 1110) (01/02/07) .....	18
--	----

<b><i>Bryan v. Bryan</i></b> , 132 Ariz. 353; 645 P.2d 1267 (Ariz. App. 1982).	13
<b><i>Carter v. Broderick</i></b> , 644 P.2d 850 (Ak. 1982) .....	12
<b><i>Cerwonka v. Baker</i></b> , 942 So.2d 747, 753 (La.App. 3 Cir., 2006) .....	24
<b><i>Collins v. Gilbreath</i></b> , 403 N.E.2d 921, 922-24 (Ind. App. 1980) ...	13
<b><i>Finnerty v. Boyett</i></b> , 469 So. 2d 287 (La. Ct. App. 1985) .....	24
<b><i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i></b> , 321 U.S. 321, 64 S.Ct. 587, 88 L.Ed. 754 (1944) .....	8
<b><i>In re Jesusa V.</i></b> , 32 Cal.4th 588, 85 P.3d 2 (2004) .....	24
<b><i>Jacob v. Shultz-Jacob</i></b> , --- A.2d ----, 2007 WL 1240885 (Pa.Super.), 2007 PA Super 118 .....	20
<b><i>Looper v. McManus</i></b> , 581 P.2d 487 (Okla. App. 1978) .....	13
<b><i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i></b> , 428 U.S. 52, 96 S.Ct. 2831, 49 L.Ed.2d 788 (1976) .....	22
<b><i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i></b> , 434 U.S. 246, 98 S.Ct. 549, 54 L.Ed.2d 511 (1978) .....	22
<b><i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i></b> , 2 Cal.Rptr.3d 699, 73 P.3d 554 (2003) .....	16
<b><i>Simpson v. Simpson</i></b> , 586 S.W.2d 33 (Ky. 1979) .....	13
<b><i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform</i></b> , 431 U.S. 816, 843, 97 S.Ct. 2094, 53 L.Ed.2d 14 (1977). .....	23
<b><i>Spells v. Spells</i></b> , 250 Pa. Super. 168, 378 A.2d 879 (Pa. Super. 1977) .....	13
<b><i>Troxel v. Granville</i></b> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000) .....	22
